

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:)	
)	Chapter 11
)	
SAMSON RESOURCES CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> , ¹)	Case No. 15-11934 (CSS)
)	
Debtors.)	(Jointly Administered)
)	

**DEBTORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION
OF GLOBAL SETTLEMENT JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF REORGANIZATION
OF SAMSON RESOURCES CORPORATION AND ITS DEBTOR AFFILIATES AND
OMNIBUS REPLY TO OBJECTIONS THERETO**

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, include: Geodyne Resources, Inc. (2703); Samson Contour Energy Co. (7267); Samson Contour Energy E&P, LLC (2502); Samson Holdings, Inc. (8587); Samson-International, Ltd. (4039); Samson Investment Company (1091); Samson Lone Star, LLC (9455); Samson Resources Company (8007); and Samson Resources Corporation (1227). The location of parent Debtor Samson Resources Corporation's corporate headquarters and the Debtors' service address is: Two West Second Street, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction	1
Background	3
I. Procedural History.....	3
II. Voting Results.....	4
III. Plan Modifications.....	5
Argument	6
I. The Plan Satisfies Each Requirement for Confirmation.....	6
A. The Plan Complies with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code (Section 1129(a)(1)).....	7
1. The Plan Satisfies the Classification Requirements of Section 1122 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	7
2. The Plan Satisfies the Mandatory Requirements of Section 1123(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	9
B. The Debtors Have Complied with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code (Section 1129(a)(2)).....	11
1. The Debtors Have Complied with the Disclosure and Solicitation Requirements of Section 1125.....	12
2. The Debtors Have Satisfied the Plan Acceptance Requirements of Section 1126.....	13
C. The Plan Has Been Proposed in Good Faith and Not By Any Means Forbidden By Law (Section 1129(a)(3)).....	15
D. The Plan Provides for Court Approval of Certain Administrative Payments (Section 1129(a)(4)).....	16
E. Post-Emergence Directors Have Been Disclosed Before the Final Effective Date and Their Appointment is Consistent with Public Policy (Section 1129(a)(5)).....	17
F. The Plan Does Not Require Governmental Approval of Rate Changes (Section 1129(a)(6)).....	18
G. The Plan Is in the Best Interests of Creditors and Interest Holders (Section 1129(a)(7)).....	18

H.	The Plan Can Be Confirmed Notwithstanding the Requirements of Section 1129(a)(8).	20
I.	The Plan Complies with Statutorily Mandated Treatment of Administrative and Priority Tax Claims (Section 1129(a)(9)).	20
J.	At Least One Impaired Class of Claims Has Accepted the Plan, Excluding the Acceptance of Insiders (Section 1129(a)(10)).	21
K.	The Plan Is Feasible (Section 1129(a)(11)).	22
L.	The Plan Provides for Payment of All Fees Under 28 U.S.C. § 1930 (Section 1129(a)(12)).	24
M.	Sections 1129(a)(13)–(16) Are Inapplicable. (Sections 1129(a)(13)–(16)).	24
N.	The Plan Complies with the Other Provisions of Section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code (Section 1129(c)-(e)).	25
II.	The Plan Satisfies the “Cramdown” Requirements of Section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.	26
A.	The Plan Does Not Unfairly Discriminate with Respect to Impaired Classes that Have Not Voted to Accept the Plan (Section 1129(b)(1)).	26
B.	The Plan Is Fair and Equitable with Respect to the Deemed Rejecting Classes (Section 1129(b)(2)).	28
III.	The Discretionary Contents of the Plan Are Appropriate and Should Be Approved.	29
A.	The Plan Settlement of Claims and Controversies Is Fair and Equitable and Should Be Approved.	29
B.	The Plan’s Release Are Appropriate and Should Be Approved	31
1.	The Debtor Releases in the Plan Are Appropriate.	31
2.	The Third Party Releases in the Plan Are Appropriate.	34
C.	The Plan Complies with Section 1123(d) of the Bankruptcy Code.	36
D.	Cause Exists to Waive a Stay of the Confirmation Order.	37
IV.	The Unresolved Objections Should Be Overruled.	38
A.	J-W Power Objection.	38
B.	The MBOE Objection.	39
C.	The Floyd Alford Objection.	39
	Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 203 N. LaSalle St. Ltd. P'ship.</i> , 190 B.R. 567 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Bank of Am.</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	27, 28
<i>In re Aleris Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 09-10478 (BLS), 2010 WL 3492664 (Bankr. D. Del. May 13, 2010).....	23
<i>In re Am. Solar King Corp.</i> , 90 B.R. 808 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1988).....	6
<i>In re Ambanc La Mesa Ltd. P'ship</i> , 115 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>In re Amicus Wind Down Corp. (f/k/a Friendly Ice Cream Corp.)</i> , No. 11-13167 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. June 4, 2012)	38
<i>In re Appleseed's Intermediate Holdings LLC</i> , No. 11-10160 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 14, 2011).....	38
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006).....	7
<i>In re Aztec Co.</i> , 107 B.R. 585 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1989)	27, 28
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust and Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	19, 28
<i>In re Bowles</i> , 48 B.R. 502 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1985).....	27
<i>In re Chapel Gate Apartments, Ltd.</i> , 64 B.R. 569 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1986).....	17, 18
<i>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 315 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)	30, 32, 36
<i>In re Dex One Corp.</i> , No. 13-10533 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 29, 2013).....	38
<i>In re Dura Auto Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 06-11202 (KJC) (Bankr. D. Del. May 13, 2008)	36
<i>In re EBHI Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 09-12099 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 26, 2010).....	36
<i>In re Eddington Thread Mfg. Co.</i> , 181 B.R. 826 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1995)	23
<i>In re Exaeris, Inc.</i> , 380 B.R. 741 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)	32

Page(s)

<i>In re Exide Technologies</i> , 303 B.R. 48 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)	36
<i>In re Foamex Int'l Inc.</i> , No. 05-12685 (PJW) (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 1, 2007)	36
<i>In re Freymiller Trucking, Inc.</i> , 190 B.R. 913 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1996)	27
<i>In re Future Energy Corp.</i> , 83 B.R. 470 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988).....	17
<i>In re Greate Bay Hotel & Casino, Inc.</i> , 251 B.R. 213 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2000)	27
<i>In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC</i> , 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013)	32, 34, 35, 36
<i>In re ION Media Networks, Inc.</i> , 419 B.R. 585 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	29
<i>In re J.L. French Auto. Castings, Inc.</i> , No. 06-10119 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del. Jun. 21, 2006)	36
<i>In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.</i> , 817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>In re JHT Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 08-11267 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 6, 2008)	36
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.</i> , 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	27
<i>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</i> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....	23, 27
<i>In re Key3Media Grp., Inc.</i> , 336 B.R. 87 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005)	34
<i>In re Lapworth</i> , No. 97-34529 (DWS), 1998 WL 767456 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 1998).....	12
<i>In re Lear Corp.</i> , No. 09-14326 (ALG), 2009 WL 6677955 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2009)	36
<i>In re Local Insight Media Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 10-13677 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 3, 2011).....	38
<i>In re Madison Hotel Assocs.</i> , 749 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1984)	16

Page(s)

<i>In re Majestic Star Casino, LLC</i> , No. 09-14136 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 10, 2011)	38
<i>In re Martin</i> , 91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996).....	30, 31, 32
<i>In re Master Mortg. Inv. Fund, Inc.</i> , 168 B.R. 930 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994).....	33
<i>Momentum Mfg. Corp. v. Emp. Creditors Comm. (In re Momentum Mfg. Corp.)</i> , 25 F.3d 1132 (2d Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>In re NII Holdings, Inc.</i> , 288 B.R. 356 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	16
<i>In re Nutritional Sourcing Corp.</i> , 398 B.R. 816 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)	7
<i>Platinum Cap., Inc. v. Sylmar Plaza, L.P. (In re Sylmar Plaza, L.P.)</i> , 314 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>In re Riggel</i> , 142 B.R. 199 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1992).....	9
<i>In re S&W Enter.</i> , 37 B.R. 153 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1984)	7
<i>In re Smith</i> , 357 B.R. 60 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 2007), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 1:07CV30, 2007 WL 1087575 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 4, 2007)	19
<i>In re Spansion, Inc.</i> , 426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)	32, 35
<i>In re Specialty Equip. Cos.</i> , 3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011), <i>modified</i> , 464 B.R. 208 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	33
<i>In re W. Coast Video Enters., Inc.</i> , 174 B.R. 906 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1994)	36
<i>In re Wash. Mut., Inc.</i> , 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>In re World Health Alts., Inc.</i> , 344 B.R. 291 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)	32
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc.</i> , No. 02-13533 (AJG), 2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003).....	12
<i>In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.</i> , 241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999)	<i>passim</i>

Page(s)**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. 1123(b).....	29
11 U.S.C. 1123(d).....	37
11 U.S.C. § 101(31).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 101(51D)(B).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 365.....	37
11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(1).....	40
11 U.S.C. § 365(f).....	38
11 U.S.C. § 503(b).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 506(b).....	44
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 510(b).....	5, 8, 14, 28
11 U.S.C. § 1102.....	3
11 U.S.C. § 1114.....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1122.....	6, 7, 8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 1122(b).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1123.....	6, 7, 32
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a).....	9, 10, 11, 12
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b).....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A).....	30, 32
11 U.S.C. § 1123(d).....	37
11 U.S.C. § 1125.....	12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1125(b).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1125(c).....	13

Page(s)

11 U.S.C. § 1126.....4, 12, 14, 15

11 U.S.C. § 1126(c)14, 15

11 U.S.C. § 1126(d)14, 15

11 U.S.C. § 1126(e)15

11 U.S.C. § 1126(f).....14

11 U.S.C. § 1126(g)14

11 U.S.C. § 1127(a)6

11 U.S.C. § 1129.....3, 7, 25

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)6

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)25

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....7

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....12, 15

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....15, 16, 17

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....17, 18

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....18

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(A)(i)18

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(A)(ii)18

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(B)18

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....19

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....19, 20

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A)19

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....21, 26

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....21, 22

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A)21

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(C)22

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....22

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....22, 23, 24

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....25

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).....25

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(14).....25

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(15).....25

Page(s)

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(16).....25
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b) *passim*
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)26, 27
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)28
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(i)(II).....44
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii)28
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C)(ii)28
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(c)25
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(d)25, 26
 26 U.S.C. § 511.....42
 26 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(c)42
 28 U.S.C. § 1930.....25
 Texas Property Tax Code § 33.01(c)44

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1015(b)3
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 301712
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3018.....12
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3019(a)6
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020(e)37, 49
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6004(h)37
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6006(d)37
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 901930, 32

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)7, 12
 S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)7, 12
